## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1346**

## By Slater

A RESOLUTION to honor Jerry Moll upon receiving the Strong and Courageous Award.

WHEREAS, this General Assembly takes great pleasure in recognizing a gentleman who has demonstrated "strength and courage" in everyday life by utilizing his faith to positively affect his work, his neighborhood, and his community; and

WHEREAS, Jerry Moll is the founder and CEO of Living Sent Ministries, a nonprofit organization dedicated to equipping leaders at all levels to serve and lead like Jesus; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of Living Sent Ministries is to inspire and equip business and professional leaders at all levels to live out their Christian faith while "Connecting Sunday to Monday"; and

WHEREAS, Jerry Moll recently received the 2024 Strong and Courageous Award from Welch College; the inspiration for this award comes from the charge given to Joshua in Joshua 1:9 for him to be strong and very courageous as he leads the children of Israel; and

WHEREAS, Jerry Moll has demonstrated strength and courage in the business and professional community in Sumner County; and

WHEREAS, originally from Michigan, Jerry Moll is a thirty-year resident of Middle

Tennessee who holds two master's degrees from Indiana University, Bloomington; he also is a graduate of the United States Chamber of Commerce Institute for Organization Management and the Academy for Organization Management; and

WHEREAS, in his wide-ranging career, Reverend Moll has served as an administrative assistant to the Indiana Speaker of the House, a chamber of commerce president, and a franchised auto dealer; and

WHEREAS, Jerry Moll is committed to living his Christian faith to the fullest and helping others do likewise, and he is worthy of our approbation on this special occasion; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate Jerry Moll upon receiving the Strong and Courageous Award from Welch College and extend to him our best wishes for much continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 018034